

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2007

EDWARD JEROME HARBISON,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana C. Hansen Chavis*
Stephen M. Kissinger
Assistant Federal Community Defenders
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
(865) 637-7979

**Counsel of record for Petitioner*

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED {i}

TABLE OF CONTENTS {iii}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES {iv}

OPINIONS BELOW {1}

JURISDICTION {1}

STATUTORY PROVISIONS {2}

STATEMENT OF THE CASE {3}

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT {12}

 1. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS REQUIRES
 CORRECTION TO BRING UNIFORMITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS,
 TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF CONGRESS, AND TO DO
 JUSTICE IN THIS CASE {12}

 a. 18 U.S.C. §3599(e) plainly authorizes federally-funded
 habeas counsel to continue to represent state death-
 sentenced inmates in proceedings for executive clemency
 {13}

 b. Certiorari review is necessary to resolve the conflict
 between the circuits {18}

 2. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT-SPLIT ON THE
 IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL APPELLATE COURT
 JURISDICTION OVER A DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF THE
 APPOINTMENT OF FEDERALLY-FUNDED COUNSEL UNDER 18
 U.S.C. §3599(a)(2) and (e) {20}

CONCLUSION {24}

LIST OF APPENDICES {26}

 A. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
 denying motion to represent Mr. Harbison in state clemency
 proceedings, filed September 27, 2007 {App-001}

 B. Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
 Tennessee, filed January 16, 2007 {App-006}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1989)	{13}
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	{19}
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	{19}
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	{i}
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	{21}
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	{23}
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	{20}
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	{23}
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	{16}
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	{i}
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	{i}
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	{21}, {23}
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006)	{23}
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	{14}
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	{15}
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	{23}
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	{14}, {21}, {22}

CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Clark v. Johnson, 278 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2002) {12}, {18}

Gosier v. Welborn, 175 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999) {22}

Hain v. Mullin, 324 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2003) {23}

Hain v. Mullin, 436 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006) {13}, {16}-18}

Harbison v. Bell, 503 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2007) {14}, {19}, {23}

Hill v. Lockhart, 992 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1993) {13}, {18}

Holman v. Gilmore, 126 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1997) {22}, {23}

House v. Bell, 332 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2003) {1}, {11}, {12}, {14}, {15}, {17}, {19}

In re: Lindsey, 875 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1989) {18}

Isaacs v. Head, 300 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002) {22}, {23}

King v. Moore, 312 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2002) {12}, {15}, {18}

Michael v. Horn, 459 F.3d 411 (3^d Cir. 2006) {21}, {23}

Smith v. Dretke, 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005) {20}, {21}, {23}

Sterling v. Scott, 57 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1995) {18}

Weeks v. Jones, 100 F.3d 124 (11th Cir. 1996) {21}, {23}

Williams v. Coyle, 167 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 1999) {22}, {23}

MILITARY COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

United States v. Knight, 53 M.J. 340 (C.A.A.F. 2000) {17}

STATE CASES:

Harbison v. State, 1996 WL 266114 (Tenn.Crim.App. May 20, 1996) {9}

Harbison v. State, 1996 WL 266114 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 20, 1996) {8}

State v. Johnson, No. M1987-00072-SC-DPE-DD, 2006 Tenn.LEXIS 1236 (Oct. 6, 2006) {4}

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 United States Code §3599(e) {ii}, {2}, {14}, {16}, {18}

21 United States Code §848(q) {1}

21 United States Code §848(q)(4)(B) {1}, {14}, {15}

21 United States Code §848(q)(8) {14}

28 United States Code §2253 {22}

FEDERAL RULES:

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 60(b) {23}

STATE STATUTES:

TENN. CODE ANN. §40-28-104 {4}

TENN. CODE ANN. §40-28-105 {4}

TENN. CODE ANN. §40-28-106 {4}

TENN. CODE ANN. §40-28-106(b)(1) {4}

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Gavin S. Martinson, *Clarifying the Confusion of 21 U.S.C. §848(q): When Indigent State Clemency Petitioners are Entitled to Federally-Funded Counsel*, 2 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 365 (Spring 2006) {12}, {13}, {19}, {20}
